Date:

March 13, 2019

To:

Interested Person

From:

Marguerite Feuersanger, Land Use Services
503-823-7619 / mfeuersanger@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 18-283458 CU
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Tammy Hamilton, Acom Consulting Inc.
5200 SW Meadows Road, Suite 150
Lake Oswego OR 97035
206-499-4878 | tammy.hamilton@acomconsultinginc.com

Owner:

Emerson House LLC
5335 Meadows Rd #190
Lake Oswego, OR 97035-3152

Site Address:

3575 SE Division Street

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:

BLOCK 3 LOT 7-9, SWAN ADD
R814600710
1S1E01DC 09600
3234

Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:

Richmond, contact richmond.pdx.chair@gmail.com
Division-Clinton Business Association, contact at info@divisionclinton.com
Southeast Uplift, contact Leah Fisher at 503-232-0010.

Plan District:

Division Street

Zoning:

CM2dm, Commercial/Mixed Use 2 zone; also within the Design (d) and
Centers Main Street (m) overlay zones
CU
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.

Case Type:
Procedure:

Proposal:
The applicant (Acom Consulting for Verizon) proposes to add three new
radio frequency (RF) antennas to the roof of the Emerson House building. This is an expansion
of the existing Verizon wireless telecommunications rooftop facility, which includes a screened
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equipment platform and three cabinets, and three enclosures that contain Verizon RF
antennas. Additional RF equipment is located on the roof, but it is owned by other carriers.
Three new 5G antennas are proposed, measuring 21 inches tall, 8 inches wide, and 5 inches
deep. The antennas will not be attached directly to the building façade or roof but will be
mounted to poles that will be attached to the exterior of existing enclosure walls on the roof:
•
•

Two antennas are to be attached to the north exterior face of an existing antenna
enclosure located near SE Division Street; and
One antenna will be attached to the south face of an existing antenna enclosure located
at the southwest corner of the roof.

A concealment shroud is proposed at the bottom of the antenna to hide the auxiliary cables.
Because one of the proposed RF antennas is located within 50 feet of residential zoned
property, a Conditional Use review is required for this proposal.
Relevant Approval Criteria: To be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval
criteria of Title 33. The relevant approval criteria are:
• Criterion A of Zoning Code Section 33.815.225, Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities
(Conditional Use Review)
• Chapter 33.274 of the Zoning Code contains regulations about Radio Frequency
Transmission Facilities (RF facilities). Approval Criterion A.3 of Section 33.815.225
requires that the proposal comply with the regulations of Chapter 33.274.

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The site is a 15,000 square foot parcel developed with a three story multidwelling residential care facility constructed circa 2000. The site has frontage on SE Division
Street and is surrounded by storefront-style commercial development. Abutting the site’s
northern property line are residential properties developed with single dwelling homes.
Zoning: The site is zoned CM2dm:
Commercial/Mixed Use 2 zone (CM2) zone is a medium-scale zone intended for sites in a
variety of centers, along corridors, and in other mixed-use areas that have frequent transit
service. The zone allows a wide range and mix of commercial and residential uses, as well
as employment uses that have limited off-site impacts. Buildings in this zone will generally
be up to four stories tall unless height and floor area bonuses are used, or plan district
provisions specify other height limits. Development is intended to be pedestrian-oriented,
provide a strong relationship between buildings and sidewalks, and complement the scale of
surrounding residentially zoned areas.
Staff notes: The following CM2 zone development standard is relevant to the proposal:
Height (Section 33.130.210) limits building height to 35 feet, within 25 feet of the R2.5 zone
north of the site. The building exceeds this height limit and is nonconforming as it was
permitted and constructed prior to the effective date of this standard. Further, antenna and
mounting devices are exempt from the height limits per Section 33.130.210(C)(5).
Design Overlay Zone (d) promotes the conservation, enhancement, and continued vitality of
areas of the City with special scenic, architectural, or cultural value. The Design Overlay
Zone also promotes quality high-density development adjacent to transit facilities. This is
achieved through the creation of design districts and applying the Design Overlay Zone as
part of community planning projects, development of design guidelines for each district, and
by requiring design review or compliance with the Community Design Standards. In addition,
design review or compliance with the Community Design Standards ensures that certain
types of infill development will be compatible with the neighborhood and enhance the area.
Staff notes: The proposed antennas are exempt from the “d” overlay zone requirements per
Section 33.420.045(O)(1) because the antennas are added to the façade of an existing
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penthouse that contains mechanical equipment and the antennas are no higher than the top of
the penthouse, are flush mounted, and are painted to match the façade of the penthouse.
Centers Main Street overlay zone (m) encourages a mix of commercial, residential and
employment uses on the key main streets within town centers and neighborhood centers
identified in the Comprehensive Plan. The regulations are intended to encourage a continuous
area of shops and services, create a safe and pleasant pedestrian environment, minimize
conflicts between vehicles and pedestrians, support hubs of community activity, and foster a
dense, urban environment with development intensities that are supportive of transit.
Staff notes: Regulations of the “m” overlay zone do not apply to the proposal.
Land Use History: City records indicate there are two prior land use reviews for this site:
•
•
•

LUR 97-00654 AD approval of a reduced setback and landscaping buffer for an
emergency generator along the rear property line.
LU 06-119539 CU approval of a Cricket Wireless facility on the rooftop of the building.
LU 14-155833 CU, approval of a Verizon Wireless facility on the rooftop of the building.
Condition B of this approval continues to apply the existing Verizon Wireless rooftop facility:
“The antennas and associated equipment must be enclosed by shrouds.
All shrouds must be painted a color that matches the color of the upper
access band around the roof parapet.”

Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed February 5, 2019.
The following Bureaus have responded with no issues or concerns:
• Fire Bureau (Exhibit E-1); and
• Police Bureau (Exhibit E-2).
Neighborhood Review: Three written responses were received from notified property owners or
residents in response to the proposal (Exhibits F-1 – F-3). In addition, one of the property
owners provided a link to an article about 5G antennas (Exhibit F-4). The following issues were
raised in the comment letters:
•

The antennas are unattractive.
Staff response: Visual impacts of the proposal are relevant to the approval criteria and are
discussed under the findings for Approval Criteria A.1 and A.2 of Section 33.815.225.

•

The 5G antennas are a health risk to nearby residents. In addition, health effects of
the 5G technology are untested and FCC regulations are outdated.
Staff response: The Conditional Use approval criteria in part require that the standards of
Chapter 33.274, Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities, are satisfied. These standards
are discussed in the findings for the approval criteria below.
A development standard contained in Chapter 33.274 (33.274.040.C.5) requires that the
applicant provide documentation that the proposal complies with the FCC’s emission
standards and exposure limits. A licensed engineer provided a Radio Frequency
Engineers Report and certifies the proposed antennas comply with FCC regulations
(Exhibit A-2). This satisfies the requirement. The applicable Conditional Use approval
criteria are listed below and regard visual impacts of the antennas.

•

The mailed public notice contains incorrect contact information for
neighborhood/business associations.
Staff response: The Bureau of Development Services (BDS) staff receive contact information
for neighborhood and business associations from the Office of Community and Civic Life.
Directories are available on the Office’s website:
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/civic/28386
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Individual Neighborhood and Business Associations are responsible for providing current
contact information to the Office of Community and Civic Life and can contact the Office
directly to update their contact information: (503) 823-4519.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
Conditional Use Review
33.815.225, Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities
These approval criteria allow Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities in locations where there
are few impacts on nearby properties. The approval criteria are:
A. Approval criteria for personal wireless service facilities proposing to locate on an existing
building or other non-broadcast structure in an OS or R zone or in a C, E, I, or campus
institutional zone within 50 feet of an R zone:
1. The visual impact of an antenna must be minimized. For instance, it can be hidden
behind a compatible building feature such as a dormer, mounted flush to the façade of
the building and painted to match, mounted on a structure designed with minimal bulk
and painted to fade into the background, or mounted by other technique that equally
minimizes the visual impact of the antenna;
Findings: The proposal is to locate three new antennas on an existing building, in
conjunction with existing rooftop RF facilities. One of the proposed antennas is located
within 50 feet of the adjacent R2.5 zone to the north.
The proposed antennas will be affixed to existing rooftop exterior “shroud” or penthouse
walls. Both the mounting poles and antennas are well below the top of the penthouse walls.
Although the antenna cannot be painted due to technological limitations, a colored film will
be applied to the antennas that matches the color of the building. Condition B of the prior
land use review approval for Verizon Wireless facilities on the rooftop of the subject building
(LU 14-155833 CU) requires:
“The antennas and associated equipment must be enclosed by shrouds.
All shrouds must be painted a color that matches the color of the upper
access band around the roof parapet.”
This condition continues to apply to the existing Verizon RF facilities (but does not apply to
the subject proposed antennas). To ensure that the three proposed antennas both meet
this approval criterion for using color matching to reduce visual impact and to ensure that
the proposal will be consistent with Condition B, a condition must be added for this
proposal that requires matching of the exterior color of the three antennas and required
associated concealment shrouds with the subject shroud or penthouse walls. The film is
expected to be as durable and as effective as paint, and the applicant has the responsibility
to maintain the facility to comply with this condition.
The mounting poles are attached to the exterior penthouse walls with a separation of only
2.75 inches. Additional separation distance is necessary to attach the antennas to the
mounting pole, resulting in approximately one foot of distance between the exterior wall and
the antenna. The enlarged elevation detail below shows the proposed antenna attachment
at the north portion of the building, facing the R2.5 residential properties (looking east).
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The enlarged elevation detail below shows the proposed two antennas and associated
attachments at the south portion of the building, facing Commercial-zoned properties along
SE Division Street (looking west).

As described and shown in the proposed elevation details below, the visual impact of the
antenna is minimized. With the condition for color matching of the antennas and
penthouse walls, this criterion is met.
2. Accessory equipment associated with the facility must be adequately screened. If a new
structure will be built to store the accessory equipment, the new structure must be
designed to be compatible with the desired character of the surrounding area and be
adequately screened; and
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Findings: The proposal does not include new structures to store accessory equipment.
Accessory equipment is limited to the antenna cables at the bottom of the antenna. The
applicant proposes to install a concealment shroud at the base of each antenna, which will
be the same color as the penthouse walls and will effectively screen the cables from view.
The concealment shroud is shown on the elevation details above. This criterion is met.
3. The regulations of Chapter 33.274, Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities are met.
Findings: Listed below are the regulations of Chapter 33.274:

33.274.040 Development Standards
A. Purpose. The development standards:
• Ensure that Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities will be compatible with
adjacent uses;
• Reduce the visual impact of towers and accessory equipment in residential and open space
zones whenever possible; and
• Protect adjacent property from tower failure, falling ice, and other safety hazards.
B. When the standards apply.
1. Unless exempted by 33.274.030, above, the development standards of this section apply to
all Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities.
Findings: The proposal is to add three new 5G antennas to the roof of the existing
building and is subject to the development standards of this section.

2. Applications to modify existing facilities regulated by this chapter are required to meet the
development standards and conditions of approval only for elements of the facility that are
being modified. In addition, any elements of the original approval that have moved out of
compliance with development standards that applied when the facility was approved, such
as landscape materials, or applicable conditions of approval, must be brought back into
compliance.
Findings: Existing Verizon Radio Frequency (RF) antennas and accessory equipment
located on the roof received Conditional Use approval (LU 14-155833 CU). No elements of
the original approval are found to be out of compliance. Therefore, this requirement is met.

C. General requirements
1.-4. Towers
Findings: These development standards apply to towers and therefore do not apply to
the proposal.

5. Radio frequency emission levels and exposure limits. All Radio Frequency Transmission
Facilities must operate within the radio frequency emissions levels and comply with the
exposure limits established by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC). Applicants
must certify that the proposed facility will be in compliance with FCC emissions standards
with the permit application.
Findings: The applicant has submitted an RF evaluation for the proposal which
concludes that the proposal and site will comply with all FCC standards for RF exposure
limits and emissions standards (Exhibit A-2). The evaluation is certified by a licensed
engineer. This standard is met.

6. Antenna requirements. Antennas must be secured from public access, either by vertical or
horizontal separation, fencing, locked access, or other measures as appropriate.
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Findings: The applicant states that the proposed antennas will be located on the roof,
which is accessible only to maintenance building and antenna personnel (Exhibit A-1).
This standard is met.

7. Setbacks.
a. All towers must be set back at least a distance equal to 20 percent of the height of the
tower or 15 feet, whichever is greater, from all abutting R and OS zoned property and
public streets.
b. Accessory equipment or structures must meet the base zone setback standards that
apply to accessory structures.
c. Tower guy anchors must meet the base zone setback standards that apply
to buildings.
Findings: A tower or tower guy anchors are not proposed. Accessory equipment is
limited to auxiliary antenna cable wires on the roof. These standards do not apply.

8. Landscaping and screening. The base of a tower and all accessory equipment or structures
located at grade must be fully screened from the street and any abutting sites as follows:
a. In C, E, I, or CI zones more than 50 feet from an R or IR zone. A tower and all accessory
equipment or structures located in the C, E, I, or CI zones more than 50 feet from an R or
IR zone must meet the following landscape standard:
b. In OS, R, or IR zones or within 50 feet of an R or IR zone. A tower and all accessory
equipment or structures located in an OS, R, or IR zone or within 50 feet of an R or IR zoned
site must meet the following landscape standards:
(1) Tower landscaping. A landscaped area that is at least 15 feet deep and meets the L3
standard must be provided around the base of the tower.
(2) Accessory equipment and structures. A landscaped area that is at least 10 feet deep
and meets the L3 standard must be provided around the base of all accessory
equipment or structures located at grade.
Findings: The site is in a C zone and is less than 50 feet from an R zone. Additionally,
a tower is not part of the proposal and accessory equipment is limited to auxiliary
antenna cable wires on the roof. These standards do not apply.

c. In all zones, equipment cabinets or shelters located on private property that are
associated with Radio Transmission Facilities mounted in a right-of-way must be
screened from the street and any adjacent properties by walls, fences or vegetation.
Screening must comply with at least the L3 or F2 standards of Chapter 33.248,
Landscaping and Screening, and be tall enough to screen the equipment.
Findings: The proposal does not include new equipment cabinets or shelters. This
criterion does not apply.

9. a.-c. Tower design.
Findings: A tower is not proposed; therefore, these standards do not apply.

10. Mounting device. The mounting device or mounting structure used to mount facilities to an
existing building or other non-broadcast structure may exceed the height limit of the base
zone but may not project more than 10 feet above the roof or parapet of the building or
other non-broadcast structure.
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Findings: The proposed antennas will be mounted on a pole that will be attached to
existing penthouse walls on the roof of the building. The top of the mounting device is
approximately 4.3 feet higher than the top of the building’s parapet (Exhibits C-3 and C4). This standard is met.

11. Abandoned facilities. A tower or mounting device on a non-broadcast structure erected to
support one or more Federal Communication Commission licensed Radio Frequency
Transmission Facilities must be removed from a site if no facility on the tower or mounting
device has been in use for more than six months.
Findings: The applicant states that they understand this requirement and confirms
that it does not apply to the RF facilities on the site. The applicant also states that
should a facility not be in use for more than six months, the facility will be removed
(Exhibit A-1). This standard is met.

D. Additional requirements.
1. Personal wireless service facilities located in OS, R, C, EX, CI, or IR zones, and personal
wireless service facilities located in EG or I zones within 50 feet of an R or IR zone must meet
all of the following standards:
a. Antennas mounted on towers. Triangular “top hat” style antenna mounts are prohibited.
Antennas must be mounted to a tower either on davit arms that are no longer than 5
feet, flush with the tower, within a unicell style top cylinder, or other similar mounting
technique that minimizes visual impact.
b. Lattice. Lattice towers are not allowed.
2. The minimum site area required for a tower in an R zone is 40,000 square feet.
Findings: Standards D.1.a. and D.1.b. above apply to towers. Because a tower is not
proposed, these standards do not apply.

3. Applications to locate or replace accessory equipment in or within 50 feet of an R or IR zone
must be accompanied by a signed and stamped acoustical engineer’s report demonstrating
that noise levels from the equipment is in full compliance with Title 18 (Noise) regulations,
or demonstrating that with appropriate sound proofing mitigation, that the equipment will
comply with Title 18.
Findings: Proposed accessory equipment is limited to auxiliary antenna cables which
do not produce noise. This standard does not apply.

33.274.050 Procedures for Conditional Use Review
Unless exempted by 33.274.030 or allowed by 33.274.035, above, all Radio Frequency Transmission
Facilities are reviewed through the procedures stated below.
A. Type Ix procedure. In all zones, requests for equipment cabinets or shelters located on private
property associated with Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities mounted in a right-of-way are
processed through a Type Ix procedure.
B. Type II procedure. Requests to locate personal wireless service facilities on an existing building
or other non-broadcast structure when the facility is in an OS, R, or IR zone, or the facility is
within 50 feet of an R or IR zone in C, E, I, or CI zones are reviewed through a
Type II procedure.
C. Type III procedure. All other requests for Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities are reviewed
through a Type III procedure.
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Findings: The proposal involves adding three RF antennas to the roof of an existing
building. Because one of the proposed antenna is within 50 feet of the adjacent R2.5 zone
to the north, a Type II procedure is required. Because this proposal has followed a Type II
procedure, this requirement is met.

33.274.060 Registration of Existing Facilities
All Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities subject to this chapter and existing as of September 19, 1987
must complete and submit the Radio Frequency Transmission Facility registration form available from
the City.
Findings: Compliance with this requirement will be satisfied during the building permit review
for the proposed antennas.

33.274.070 Measurements
A. Measurements by engineer. All measurements required in this chapter must be made by a
qualified licensed engineer with a Federal Communications Commission First Class or General
Radio-Telephone License or under the supervision of a registered professional electrical
engineer.
B. Method of measurement. Measurements are to be made in accord with the latest version of
American National Standards Institute's (ANSI) Standard C95.3 Techniques and Instrumentation
for the Measurement of Potentially Hazardous Electromagnetic Radiation at Microwave
Frequencies, or by similar methods considered appropriate by the engineer.
C. Instrument calibration. For all measurements made to ensure compliance with this chapter,
evidence must be submitted showing that the instrument or instruments used were calibrated
within the manufacturer's suggested periodic calibration interval, and that the calibration is by
methods traceable to the National Bureau of Standards. A letter must also be submitted stating
that the measurements were made in accordance with good engineering practices and verifying
the accuracy of the results of the measurements.
Findings: The applicant submitted an engineer’s report which documents compliance with
these standards (Exhibit A-2). These standards are therefore met.

33.274.080 Review of Radio Frequency Transmission Facility Regulations
A. New federal or state standards. In the event that either the federal or state government adopts
mandatory or advisory standards more stringent than those described in this chapter, the
Planning staff will prepare a report and recommendation on any necessary revisions to the City's
adopted standards. The Council will endeavor to bring the City standards into compliance with
those standards within 30 days of the date the new standards become effective.
B. Significant new information. The Bureau of Planning and Sustainability, upon learning of
significant new information regarding the relationship between non-ionizing radiation and
human health, will prepare a report and recommendation to the Planning and Sustainability
Commission, detailing any necessary revisions to the City's adopted standards.
Findings: Amendments to the Zoning code require a legislative process and adoption by
the Portland City Council. The regulations in Zoning Code Chapter 33.274 include those
adopted by City Council through May 24, 2018.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards to be approved during this review process. The plans
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submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all requirements of Title 11
can be met, and that all development standards of Title 33 can be met or have received an
Adjustment or Modification via a land use review, prior to the approval of a building or zoning
permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The applicant proposes to install three RF antennas on the rooftop of the existing building. The
proposal demonstrates that the applicable approval criteria are met and therefore should be
approved.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of three RF 5G Antennas, per the approved site plans, Exhibits C-1 through C-5,
signed and dated March 11, 2019, subject to the following conditions:
A. As part of the building permit application submittal, the following development-related
Condition B must be noted on each of the 4 required site plans or included as a sheet in the
numbered set of plans. The sheet on which this information appears must be labeled
"ZONING COMPLIANCE PAGE - Case File LU 18-283458 CU." All requirements must be
graphically represented on the site plan, landscape, or other required plan and must be
labeled "REQUIRED."
B. The exterior color of the three antennas and the required associated concealment shrouds
at the base of the antennas will match the color of the subject rooftop penthouse walls. The
applicant is responsible for maintaining the required color matching of these elements over
the operational life of the facility.
Staff Planner: Marguerite Feuersanger
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on March 11, 2019.
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: March 13, 2019.
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on
December 28, 2018 and was determined to be complete on January 31, 2019.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore, this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on December 28, 2018.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120 days of the application being deemed complete. Because of the Federal mandate
imposed by the FCC via Declaratory Ruling [WT Docket No. 08-165], the FCC ‘shot clock’ for
this co-location proposal is 90 days. Both the 120-day review period and the 90-day FCC ‘shot
clock’ may be waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant
did not waive or extend the 90-day ‘shot clock’ or the120-day review period. Unless further
extended by the applicant, the FCC ‘shot clock’ will expire on May 1, 2019. The 120-day
review period will expire on May 31, 2019.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
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As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, which will
hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on March 27, 2019 at 1900 SW
Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed at the 5th floor reception desk of 1900 SW 4th Avenue Monday
through Friday between 8:00 am and 4:30 pm. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The
appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized
organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the organization’s boundaries.
The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Assistance in filing
the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services
Center. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for
further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer an
opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder.
• Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded after March 27, 2019 by the Bureau of
Development Services.
The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.
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For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Zone Change and Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment approvals do not expire.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Original Submittal, December 28, 2018
2. Updated Radio Frequency Engineer’s Report, January 31, 2019
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site Plan (attached)
2. Roof Plan (attached)
3. North Elevations, Existing and Proposed (attached)
4. South Elevations, Existing and Proposed (attached)
5. Antenna Mounting Details (attached)
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Fire Bureau
2. Police Bureau
F. Correspondence:
1. Erin Dvorak, February 14, 2019, in opposition to the proposal
2. Patricia Dvorak, February 25, 2019, in opposition to the proposal
3. Edward Dvorak, February 25, 2019, in opposition to the proposal
4. Edward Dvorak, February 25, 2019, email with link to “Blumenthal Presses FCC
Commissioner Brendan Carr to Disclose Evidence of ‘5G Safety,’” Center for
Electrosmog Prevention
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. M Feuersanger Letter to Applicant listing information necessary to complete the
application, January 8, 2019
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

